

ARB No. 2023-0040

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR,
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

LUCERO POOL PLASTER, INC.,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TNE-00011

ADMINISTRATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JENNIFER STOCKER
Attorney

JENNIFER HUGGINS
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
A. Overview of H-2B Program.....	3
B. DOL’s Enforcement Authority	6
II. Statement of Facts.....	8
A. Lucero’s Participation in the H-2B Program	8
B. WHD’s Investigation and Determination	13
III. Course of Proceedings	16
IV. The ALJ’s Decision	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. The ALJ Erred in Determining that Lucero’s Willful Preferential Treatment of Foreign Workers Was Not a Substantial Failure to Comply with 29 C.F.R. 503.16(q).....	22
II. The ALJ Erred in Not Imposing CMPs Equal to the Back Wages Owed for Lucero’s Violations Related to Wages, Consistent with 29 C.F.R. 503.23(b), and Instead Relying on Factors Provided in 29 C.F.R. 503.23(e) to Reduce These CMPs.....	29
III. The ALJ Erred in Halving CMPs for Lucero’s Failure to Pay the Required Wage for All Hours Worked Based on the “Relative” Size of Lucero’s Business.....	30
IV. The ALJ Erred in Ruling that Multiple CMPs for Placing Workers in Multiple States Outside the Area of Intended Employment Is Unreasonable.	34

V. The ALJ Erred in Giving Undue Weight to Whether Lucero Had a Previous History of Violations as a Basis for Reducing the CMPs for All the Violations.....38

VI. The ALJ Erred in Reducing the Debarment Period from Three Years to the Minimum of Just One Year.....42

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adm’r v. 5 Star Forestry, LLC</i> , ARB No. 2013-0056, 2014 WL 6850015 (ARB Nov. 6, 2014)	21, 35-36, 38
<i>Adm’r v. A&M Labor Mgmt.</i> , 2022-MSP-00002 & 2022-TAE-00004 (OALJ Mar. 23, 2023)	37
<i>Adm’r v. A&M Labor Mgmt.</i> , ARB No. 2023-0025, 2023 WL 5126054 (ARB July 31, 2023)	37-38
<i>Adm’r v. Am. Truss</i> , ARB Case No. 2005-0032, 2007 WL 626711 (ARB Feb. 28, 2007)	2
<i>Adm’r v. Avenue Dental Care</i> , ARB No. 2007-0101, 2010 WL 348304 (ARB Jan. 7, 2010)	47
<i>Adm’r v. Butler Amusements</i> , ARB No. 2021-0007, 2023 WL 5126052 (ARB July 28, 2023)	Passim
<i>Adm’r v. C.S. Lawn & Landscape, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 2020-0005, 2022 WL 1469015 (ARB Apr. 4, 2022)	47
<i>Adm’r v Deggeller</i> , ARB Case No. 2020-0004, 2022 WL 355152 (ARB Jan. 25, 2022)	45-46
<i>Adm’r v. Elderkin Farm</i> , ARB Nos. 1999-0033 & 1999-0048, 2000 WL 960261 (ARB June 30, 2000)	2, 31
<i>Adm’r v. Halsey</i> , ARB No. 2004-0061, 2005 WL 2415938 (ARB Sept. 29, 2005)	22-23
<i>Adm’r v. Home Mortg. Co. of Am.</i> , 2004-LCA-00040 (OALJ Mar. 6, 2006)	47
<i>Adm’r v. KDE Equine, LLC</i> , 2022-TNE-003 (OALJ Aug. 17, 2022)	48
<i>Adm’r v. Lucero Pool Plaster, Inc.</i> , 2019-TNE-00011 (OALJ June 20, 2023)	Passim
<i>Adm’r v. Peter’s Fine Greek Food</i> , ARB No. 14-003-A, 2014 WL 860734 (ARB Feb. 26, 2014)	44-45

Cases – Continued

Adm’r v. Sun Valley Orchards, LLC, ARB No. 2020-0018,
2021 WL 2407468 (ARB May 27, 2021)..... 33

Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Lab.,
713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 32

Biestek v. Berryhill,
139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)..... 33

Brennan v. Correa,
513 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 46

Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB,
305 U.S. 197 (1938) 33

Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB,
433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 33-34

G.H. Daniels III & Assocs., Inc. v. Perez,
626 F. App’x 205 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 32

In re A. Vento Constr. Contractor Arnold Vento, WAB Case No. 87-51,
1990 WL 484312 (WAB Oct. 17, 1990)..... 45, 49

In re Brite Maint. Corp., WAB Case No. 87-07
1989 WL 407462 (WAB May 12, 1989)..... 48

In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
1992 WL 753173 (F.A.A. Jan. 7, 1992)..... 41

Mach Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Lab.,
809 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 46

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 22

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 31

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 33-34

Cases – Continued

<i>Talukdar v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , ARB Case No. 2004-0100, 2007 WL 352434 (ARB Jan. 31, 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. R&SL Inc.</i> , OCAHO No. 19A00044, 13 OCAHO 1333B, 2022 WL 1396204 (O.C.A.H.O. Jan. 6, 2022).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Rusk</i> , 96 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1996).....	48-49
<i>White ex rel. Smith v. Apfel</i> , 167 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 1999).....	33-34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 557(b).....	2
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b).....	1, 3
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14).....	1
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A).....	6, 22, 41
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A)(i) and (B).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(D).....	6, 22, 41
8 U.S.C. 1324a.....	41
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 216(e)(3).....	31
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat 584, 599 (2015).....	7

Code of Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iii).....	36
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A).....	3-5
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iv).....	6
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Subpart A.....	2, 4
20 C.F.R. 655.1.....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.15.....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.16(a)(1).....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.16.....	37
20 C.F.R. 655.18.....	5, 24
20 C.F.R. 655.20.....	24

Code of Federal Regulations – Continued

20 C.F.R. 655.40.....	37
20 C.F.R. 655.40(a).....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.41(b)(2).....	5
20 C.F.R. 655.41(b)(3).....	37
20 C.F.R. 655.5.....	4
29 C.F.R. Part 503, Subpart B.....	2, 4
29 C.F.R. 503.16.....	5, 24
29 C.F.R. 503.16(a).....	5, 30
29 C.F.R. 503.16(b).....	30
29 C.F.R. 503.16(j).....	5
29 C.F.R. 503.16(j)(1)(i)-(ii).....	30
29 C.F.R. 503.16(l), (p).....	6
29 C.F.R. 503.16(q).....	Passim
29 C.F.R. 503.16(r).....	5, 13
29 C.F.R. 503.16(x).....	5, 34
29 C.F.R. 503.16(y).....	13-14
29 C.F.R. 503.19.....	42
29 C.F.R. 503.19(a).....	6
29 C.F.R. 503.19(a)(2).....	22
29 C.F.R. 503.19(b).....	6
29 C.F.R. 503.19(c).....	Passim
29 C.F.R. 503.19(c)(1).....	27
29 C.F.R. 503.19(c)(5).....	28
29 C.F.R. 503.19(d).....	5
29 C.F.R. 503.20(a).....	7
29 C.F.R. 503.23.....	Passim
29 C.F.R. 503.23(a).....	30
29 C.F.R. 503.23(b).....	Passim
29 C.F.R. 503.23(d).....	7, 31
29 C.F.R. 503.23(e).....	Passim
29 C.F.R. 503.23(e)(1).....	38
29 C.F.R. 503.23(e)(6).....	48
29 C.F.R. 503.24(a).....	8, 42
29 C.F.R. 503.24(a)(1)-(12).....	42
29 C.F.R. 503.24(a)(1), (2), (7), (10).....	42
29 C.F.R. 503.24(c).....	7-8, 42
29 C.F.R. 503.4.....	6
29 C.F.R. 503.7(a).....	6
29 C.F.R. 579.5(b).....	31, 34

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, Report to the Senate Committee on the Judiciary: Temporary Worker Programs: Background and Issues 53 (1980).....	24
<i>Department of Labor Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Annual Adjustments for 2018, 83 Fed. Reg. 7 (Jan. 2, 2018).....</i>	7
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. 1 at 80 (1986).....	24
<i>Modernizing Recruitment Requirements for the Temporary Employment of H-2B Foreign Workers in the United States, 84 Fed. Reg. 62,431 (Nov. 15, 2019)</i>	5
<i>Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment of H-2B Aliens in the United States, 77 Fed. Reg. 10,038 (Feb. 21, 2012)</i>	32
<i>Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment of H-2B Aliens in the United States, 80 Fed. Reg. 24,042 (Apr. 29, 2015).....</i>	Passim
<i>U.S. Department of Labor, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility, Secretary’s Order 01-2020, 85 Fed. Reg. 13,186, 2020 WL 1065013 (Mar. 6, 2020).....</i>	2

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR,
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

LUCERO POOL PLASTER, INC.,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TNE-00011
